Minnesota Management & Budget
Statewide Operating Policy
Minnesota Management and Budget, Budget Division Number 0301-01
Issued: March 14, 2014 Revised: July 10, 2014
Establishing Budgets
Objective
To establish or modify legally authorized spending or collection of receipts in the Statewide Integrated
Financial Tools (SWIFT). Topics within this policy include:

budget authority option, and LLBC Codes.
The appropriation type of the appropriation determines treatment at year-end closing.
Appropriation Type Code  Year-End Treatment
01 – Regular Direct appropriation that cancels at the end of the year. Use could
be for a grant with only one year of availability.
02 – Continuing This appropriation doesn’t close or carry forward funds from one
Budget Fiscal Year to another. Budget Fiscal Year remains open
until end date. Primarily, used for capital projects (e.g., bonding).
03- Special Direct Direct appropriation that carries forward past the second year of
the biennium. (An example of use is for a General Fund
appropriation that is available until expended.) If the appropriation
has an end date, the final year is converted into a type 01.
04 - Special Dedicated Used for appropriations not limited to the fiscal year. Typically
used for federal grants and dedicated receipts with no direct
appropriated amounts. Unobligated balances are rolled forward
into the next year. The legal citation is usually a Minnesota
Appropriation Type Code  Year-End Treatment
Statute.
05 – Biennial Typically, legal citation is from Session Law and it is a direct
appropriation. Rolls forward from the first year of the biennium
and in the second year of biennium any remaining unobligated
balance cancels.
06 – Open Intended to provide funding to allow expenditures to meet
program requirements. Appropriation will be reduced to equal
actual expenditures at the end of the year. Clear legal authority
must be provided.
07 - MnSCU Alternate Close Appropriation type that allows MnSCU to post to prior pay period
after fiscal close. Used for MnSCU campuses with faculty that
needs this authority.
08 - Education Aids Alternate
Budget Close
Appropriation type allows the Department of Education to keep
open their Education Aid appropriations past fiscal year close.
Education aids are paid out based on pupil and demographic
data collected from school districts; therefore, MDE is provided
an additional 15 months after fiscal year end (June 30th) to make
clean-up payments or collect overpayments from districts.
99 - Non Dedicated Receipt This AppropID is used for Non-dedicated (“Un-appropriated”)
Fund level deposits. Requires filling out an AP form to identify
budget program and budget activity. This AppropID is unaffected
by close and once a form is filled out for a current Budget Fiscal
Year, it does not need to be filled out again in the following years.
Budget Authority Option:
This field is used to limit authority on budgeting, pre-encumbrance and encumbrance. In addition, it limits
the spending authority on expenditures and transfers.
A = Appropriation only, C = Collected Revenue, G = Greater of Budgeted or Collected Revenue, L =
Lesser of Budgeted or Collected Revenue, and E = Encumber Budget/Spend Collected.
Legal Level of Budgetary Control (LLBC):
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) requires a LLBC report that demonstrates that
spending by agencies is within authorized limits and is in compliance with appropriate laws. The legal
level of budgetary control (LLBC) is defined as: “The level at which an agency’s management may not
reallocate resources without special approval.” An LLBC code is required on every new appropriation
regardless of the fund that it is created in. (Use “08” and “09” for non-LLBC funds.) The LLBC reports only
those funds for which annual spending limits are established in law. Funds included in this report: 1000,
1300, 2350, 1200, 1201, 2100 – 2104, 2106 – 2119, 2360, 2720, 2721, 2722, 2200 – 2211, 2390, 2700,
2710, 2830, 2800, 2801, 1050, 2300 – 2303.
A LLBC code value of 00 thru 03 must be provided for all appropriations established in these LLBC funds;
however, all appropriations must have an LLBC code. LLBC codes and their impact of funds are as
follows (top of the next page):
Code Impact of Use of Funds
00 – Agency Unrestricted money that agencies can move between
appropriations
01 – Program Money restricted at the program level